GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 484
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25™ JULY, 2023

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HOMOEOPATHY SYSTEM OF MEDICINE IN
TAMIL NADU

484 DR. KANIMOZHI NVN SOMU:
Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) the number of National institutes of homoeopathy system of medicine in Tamil Nadu;

(b) whether Government proposes to open new National institutes of Homoeopathy in
Tamil Nadu and if so, the details thereof;

(©) the steps being taken to promote homoeopathy system of medicines in all the districts
of Tamil Nadu; and

(d) the details of the policies for publicity of the said system among the people?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF AYUSH
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) There is no National Institute of Homoeopathy system of medicine in Tamil Nadu.
(b) There is no such proposal.

(c)& (d) To promote Homoeopathy system of medicine in the districts of Tamil Nadu, the
steps taken by the Ministry of Ayush are as under:

1. Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy (CCRH), an apex research organisation
under this Ministry has two research centers to promote Homoeopathy system of medicines in
the districts of Tamil Nadu, namely:

1. Homoeopathic Research Institute for Disabilities, Room No. 136, N.LE.P.M.D
Campus, ECR Road, Muttukadu, Chennai.

2. Centre for Medicinal Plant Research in Homoeopathy, 3/126, Indira Nagar, Emerald
Post, Ooty, Nilgiri District.

il. There are 14 Homoeopathic Medical Colleges with attached Hospitals imparting
Homoeopathic education and promoting Homoeopathic system of medicine which are
recognized by National Commission for Homoeopathy (NCH), a Statutory Body under the
Ministry of Ayush, of Govt. of India. (Annexure-I)

1il. Ministry of Ayush is implementing the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National
Ayush Mission (NAM) through State/UT Governments including Tamil Nadu for overall



development and promotion of Ayush systems including Homoeopathy and providing
financial assistance to them as per the proposals received in their State Annual Action Plans
(SAAPs) as per NAM guidelines. The mission inter-alia makes provision for the following: -

1)
2)
3)

4)

5)

6)

7)
8)

9)

Operationalisation of Ayush Health & Wellness Centers including Homoeopathy by
upgrading existing Ayush dispensaries and Health Sub-centers.

Co-location of Ayush facilities including Homoeopathy at Primary Health Centers
(PHCs), community Health Centers (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs).
Upgradation of existing standalone Government Ayush Hospitals including
Homoeopathy.

Upgradation of existing Government/ Panchayat/ Government aided Ayush
Dispensaries/ Construction of building for existing Ayush Dispensary (Rented/
dilapidated accommodation)/ Construction of building to establish new Ayush
Dispensary including Homoeopathy.

Setting up of upto 10/30/50 bedded integrated Ayush Hospitals including
Homoeopathy.

Supply of essential drugs to Government Ayush Hospitals, Government Dispensaries
and Government/ Government aided Teaching Institutional Ayush Hospitals including
Homoeopathy.

Establishment of new Ayush colleges including Homoeopathy in the States where
availability of Ayush teaching institutions is inadequate in Government Sector.
Infrastructural development of Ayush Under-Graduate Institutions including
Homoeopathy.

Infrastructural development of Ayush Post-Graduate Institutions including
Homoeopathy/ add on PG/ Pharmacy/ Para-Medical Courses.

In this regard, State/UT Governments including Tamil Nadu may avail the eligible
financial assistance by submitting the suitable proposals as per the NAM guidelines.

1v.

The Ministry also implements the Central Sector Scheme for Promotion of

Information Education and Communication (IEC) in Ayush to create awareness regarding
Ayush Systems of Medicine. This aims to reach out to all sections of the population across

the country including in the state of Tamil Nadu.
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List of 14 Homoeopathic Medical Colleges recognized by NCH

Annexure-I

SI. No.

Name of the medical institution

State

Martin Homoeopathic Medical College and
Hospital, D.P.F. Mill Premises, G.N. Mills
(P.O.), Mettupalayam Road, Coimbatore-

641029.

Tamil Nadu

Sri Sairam Homoeopathic Medical College
and Research Centre, (Sapthagiri Education
Trust), Sai Leo Nagar Tambaram West
Chennai- 600044.

Tamil Nadu

Venkateswara Homoeopathic Medical
College and Hospital No. 4/11,
Samayapuram Main Road, Karambakkam,

Porur, Chennai-600 116.

Tamil Nadu

Sarada Krishna Homoeopathy Medical
College, Kulasekharam Distt. Kanyakumari-
629161.

Tamil Nadu

Vinayaka Mission’s Homoeopathic Medical
College, Chinnaseeragapadi, P.O. NH 47,
Sankari Main Road, Salem- 636 308.

Tamil Nadu

White Memorial Homoeopathic Medical
College, Attoor, Veeyanoor-629 177.Dist.

Kanyakumari.

Tamil Nadu

Dr. Hahnemann Homoeopathy Medical
College and Research Centre. Koneripatti,

Rasipuram, NamakkalDist- 637408.

Tamil Nadu

Excel Homoeopathy Medical College
NH 544 Ranganoor Road, ,Sankari West
Post, Pallakkapalayam, Komarapalayam,

Namakkal- 637303.

Tamil Nadu

Govt. Homoeopathic Medical College and
Hospital, At. Thirumangalam, Dist.

Tamil Nadu




Madurai — 626 706.

10

Maria Educational and Charitable Trust,
Chevaracode Kanyakumari’s Maria
Homoeoapthic Medical College and

Hospital, PeraiThiruvattar P.O.,
Kanyakumari Distt.,-629177.

Tamil Nadu

11

R.V.S. Medical Trust Homoeopathic Medical
College, 242 B, Trichy Road, Sulur,
Coimbatore Distt.- 402.

Tamil Nadu

12

Sivaraj Homoeopathic Medical College and
Research Institute, SiddharKovil Road,
Thumbathulipatty, Perumampathy (P.O.),
Salem-636 307.

Tamil Nadu

13

S.V.S. Medical College of Homoeopathy and
Research Institute, Kallakurichi Villupuram
District-606202.

Tamil Nadu

14

Shri Barani Homoeopathic Medical College
and Hospital, Tiruchengode, Namakkal.

Tamil Nadu




